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Dairy Programs Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650
June 2004

Central Federal Milk Order #32
Producer Price Differential, Component Prices & Average Component Tests

Mkt Avg
Producer Price Differential @ Jackson County, MO (CWt) ......ccoeeeeeeeviiieeennnnnns $0.55
Butterfat Price (ID) ........ooiiiiiiiieeee et $2.1768 3.55%
Protein Price (ID) ....eeeiiieiiieeee e $3.1086 2.97 %
Nonfat Solids Price (ID) .....cccuvviiiieeeeeeccieeeee e $0.7026 8.69 %
Other SolidS Price (ID) ....eevee e $0.1339 5.72%
Somatic Cell Adjustment Rate (1,000 CellS) .....oovvvvrvviiiiee i $0.00092 303
Statistical Uniform Price (Class Il + PPD) @ 3.5% Butterfat (Cwt) ..............c....... $18.23

Percent Pounds Value

Class | Producer Milk 26.00 320,948,428 62,394,713.66
Class Il Producer Milk 11.32 139,720,169 29,033,672.63
Class Ill Producer Milk 50.89 628,453,138 110,495,105.01
Class IV Producer Milk 11.79 145,521,870 23,386,146.19
100.00 1,234,643,605 $225,309,637.49

Overages, Inventory Reclassification & Adjustments 103,203.91
Class | Receipts From Unregulated Supply Plants 18,285 767.16
Somatic Cell Adjustment - Classes I, Ill, and IV 408,999.18
Handler Use Value Of Producer Milk $225,822,607.74
Subtract Value Of Protein In Producer Milk $113,849,543.60
Subtract Value Of Other Solids In Producer Milk 9,453,474.29
Subtract Value Of Butterfat In Producer Milk 95,505,994.20
Subtract Somatic Cell Value In Producer Milk 535,363.24
Add Producer Location Adjustment 539,603.06
Add ¥z Unobligated Producer Settlement Fund Balance 345,864.26
Subtract Producer Settlement Fund Reserve 573,059.30
Total Pounds & Value Of Pool Computation 1,234,661,890 $6,790,640.43

Producer Price Differential @ Jackson County, MO (CWt) ........ccccvveeennns $0.55

Released: July 9, 2004 by Donald R. Nicholson, Market Administrator



Plants Included In The Central Federal Milk Order #32 Pool Computation
June 2004

Plant
MA ANNOUNCED PRICE

Distributing Plants
Anderson-Erickson Dairy Co.
Borden Dairy

Chester Dairy Co.

Dean Foods, North Central, Inc.
Dillon Dairy Co.

Hiland Dairy Foods Co., LLC
Hiland Dairy Foods Co., LLC
Hiland Dairy Foods Co., LLC
Jackson's Dairy

Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc.
Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc.
Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc.
Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc.
Mid States Dairy

Pet O'Fallon, LLC

Pevely Dairy Co.

Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc. (Cheese)
Roberts Dairy Co.

Roberts Dairy Co.

Roberts Dairy Co.

Roberts Dairy Co.

Robinson Dairy, Inc.

Royal Crest Dairy, Inc.
Safeway Stores, Inc.
Sinton Dairy Foods Co.
Wells Dairy, Inc.

Wells Dairy, Inc.

Supply Plants
Associated Milk Producers, Inc.

Associated Milk Producers, Inc.
Associated Milk Producers, Inc.
Dairy Farmers Of America, Inc.
Foremost Farms USA, Cooperative
Foremost Farms USA, Cooperative
Land O'Lakes, Inc.

Land O’Lakes, Inc.

Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.

Stacyville Cooperative Creamery, Assn.

Cooperatives Acting As Handlers
Associated Milk Producers, Inc.
Central Equity Milk Cooperative, Inc.
Dairy Farmers Of America, Inc.
First District Association
Foremost Farms USA, Cooperative
Land O'Lakes, Inc.

Lone Star Milk Producers, L.C.
National Farmers Oranization, Inc.
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.

Select Milk Producers

Stacyville Cooperative Creamery, Assn.

Swiss Valley Farms Co.

Des Moines
Tulsa
Chester
Sioux Falls
Denver
Chandler
Norman
Wichita
Hutchinson
Delta
Englewood
Greeley
Lincoln
Hazelwood
O'Fallon

St. Louis
Carlinville
Granite City
Olney
Peoria
Quincy
Quincy
Des Moines
lowa City
Kansas City
Omaha
Denver
Longmont
Denver

Colorado Springs

Le Mars
Omaha

Arlington
Freeman
Sibley

Fort Morgan
Lancaster
Waukon
Caledonia
Sioux Falls
Carbondale
Stacyville

New Ulm
Billings
Kansas City
Litchfield
Baraboo
Arden Hills
Windhorst
Prairie du Sac
Carlinville
Artesia
Stacyville
Davenport

Differential Announced Adjustment To
State County @ Location Cll1&PPD
MO Jackson 2.00 0.00
1A Polk 1.80 -0.20
OK Tulsa 2.60 +0.60
IL Randolph 2.00 0.00
SD Minnehaha 1.70 -0.30
CcO Denver 2.55 +0.55
OK Lincoln 2.60 +0.60
OK Cleveland 2.60 +0.60
KS Sedgwick 2.20 +0.20
KS Reno 2.20 +0.20
CcO Delta 2.00 0.00
CcO Arapahoe 2.55 +0.55
CcO Weld 2.45 +0.45
NE Lancaster 1.85 -0.15
MO St. Louis 2.00 0.00
IL St. Clair 2.00 0.00
MO St. Louis City 2.00 0.00
IL Macoupin 2.00 0.00
IL Madison 2.00 0.00
IL Richland 2.00 0.00
IL Peoria 1.80 -0.20
IL Adams 1.80 -0.20
IL Adams 1.80 -0.20
1A Polk 1.80 -0.20
1A Johnson 1.80 -0.20
MO Jackson 2.00 0.00
NE Douglas 1.85 -0.15
CO Denver 2.55 +0.55
CO Boulder 2.45 +0.45
CO Denver 2.55 +0.55
CcO El Paso 2.55 +0.55
1A Plymouth 1.75 -0.25
NE Douglas 1.85 -0.15
1A Fayette 1.75 -0.25
SD Hutchinson 1.75 -0.25
1A Osceola 1.75 -0.25
CcO Morgan 2.35 +0.35
Wi Grant 1.75 -0.25
1A Allamakee 1.75 -0.25
MN Houston 1.70 -0.30
SD Minnehaha 1.70 -0.30
IL Jackson 2.20 +0.20
1A Mitchell 1.75 -0.25
MN
MO
MO
MN
Wi Market Administrator's Estimate Of Producer
MN Milk Utilized In Class |
TX Skim 25% Butterfat 12%
Wi
IL
NM
1A
1A
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE - DAIRY PROGRAMS
CENTRAL MARKETING AREA
FEDERAL ORDER 032

JUNE, 2004

PRODUCER

CLASS I VALUE AND PRODUCT POUNDS 26.00%
CLASS I SKIM POUNDS AT CLASS I DIFFERENTIAL

PRICE

CLASS I BUTTERFAT POUNDS AT CLASS I DIFFERENTIAL

CLASS I LOCATION ADJUSTMENT
TOTAL CLASS I VALUE

CLASS II VALUE AND PRODUCT POUNDS
CLASS II NONFAT SOLID POUNDS
CLASS II BUTTERFAT POUNDS

TOTAL CLASS II VALUE

11.32%

CLASS III VALUE AND PRODUCT POUNDS
CLASS III PROTEIN POUNDS
CLASS III OTHER SOLIDS POUNDS
CLASS III BUTTERFAT POUNDS
TOTAL CLASS III VALUE

50.89%

CLASS IV VALUE AND PRODUCT POUNDS
CLASS IV NONFAT SOLID POUNDS
CLASS IV BUTTERFAT POUNDS

TOTAL CLASS IV VALUE

11.79%

CLASSIFIED VALUE OF PRODUCER MILK

SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT ON CLASSES II, III, IV
OVERAGE ADJUSTMENT

INVENTORY RECLASSIFICATION

ADJUSTMENT PER SEC 1032.60 (H)

ADJUSTMENT PER SEC 1032.60(I)

ADJUSTMENT PER SEC 1032.60(J)

NET VALUE OF PRODUCER MILK PER 1032.61(a)
LESS VALUE OF PROTEIN IN PRODUCER MILK

LESS VALUE OF OTHER SOLIDS IN PRODUCER MILK
LESS VALUE OF BUTTERFAT IN PRODUCER MILK
ADJUSTMENT FOR REPORTED SOMATIC CELL VALUE
SUBTOTAL

LOCATION AND ZONE ADJUSTMENT PER 1032.75
PRODUCER SETTLEMENT FUND BALANCE

WEIGHTED AVERAGE VALUE PER HUNDREDWEIGHT
PRODUCER SETTLEMENT FUND RESERVE

PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL

STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE

2.9664%
5.7183%
3.5536%
303

DIFFERENTIAL

POUNDS
320,948,428
314,943,458

6,004,970

139,720,169
11,774,185
9,155,350

628,453,138
18,585,937
36,038,753
22,001,687

145,521,870
12,488,484
6,712,485

1,234,643,605

18,285

36,624,057
70,601,003
43,874,492

1,234,661,890

VALUE
$ 47,178,530.00
$ 14,880,315.65
$ 335,868.01
$ 62,394,713.66
$ 9,040,219.28
$ 19,993,453.35
$ 29,033,672.63
$ 57,776,243.73
$ 4,825,588.99
$ 47,893,272.29
$110,495,105.01
$ 8,774,408.86
$ 14,611,737.33
$ 23,386,146.19
$225,309,637.49
$ 408,999.18
$ 30,796.29
$ 72,407.62
s 0.00
$ 767.16
$ 0.00
$225,822,607.74
$113,849,543.60
$ 9,453,474.29
$ 95,505,994.20
$ 535,363.24
5 6,478,232.41
$ 539,603.06
$ 345,864.26
$ 7,363,699.73
$ 573,059.30
5 6,790,640.43

@ @ @

@ @

RATE

$14.98
$ 2.4780

$ .7678
$ 2.1838

3.1086
.1339
2.1768

Or

$ .7026
$ 2.1768

PER
PER

PER
PER

PER
PER
PER

PER
PER

7/09/04
13:09:39

CWT
LB

LB
LB

LB
LB
LB

LB

$ .00092 PER 1000

$ .59641427

$ 0.55
$18.23



