

## MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207
e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com
home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

## **June 2004**

# Central Federal Milk Order #32 Producer Price Differential, Component Prices & Average Component Tests

		Mkt Avg
Producer Price Differential @ Jackson County, MO (cwt)	\$0.55	
Butterfat Price (lb)	\$2.1768	3.55 %
Protein Price (lb)	\$3.1086	2.97 %
Nonfat Solids Price (lb)	\$0.7026	8.69 %
Other Solids Price (lb)	\$0.1339	5.72 %
Somatic Cell Adjustment Rate (1,000 cells)	\$0.00092	303
Statistical Uniform Price (Class III + PPD) @ 3.5% Butterfat (cwt)	\$18.23	

	Percent	Pounds	Value
Class I Producer Milk	26.00	320,948,428	62,394,713.66
Class II Producer Milk	11.32	139,720,169	29,033,672.63
Class III Producer Milk	50.89	628,453,138	110,495,105.01
Class IV Producer Milk	<u>11.79</u>	145,521,870	23,386,146.19
	100.00	1,234,643,605	\$225,309,637.49
Overages, Inventory Reclassific	cation & Adjustments		103,203.91
Class I Receipts From Unregula	ated Supply Plants	18,285	767.16
Somatic Cell Adjustment - Clas	ses II, III, and IV		408,999.18
•			
Handler Use Value Of Produce	r Milk		\$225,822,607.74
Subtract Value Of Protein In Pro	oducer Milk		\$113,849,543.60
Subtract Value Of Other Solids	In Producer Milk		9,453,474.29
Subtract Value Of Butterfat In P	roducer Milk		95,505,994.20
Subtract Somatic Cell Value In	Producer Milk		535,363.24
Add Producer Location Adjustr	nent		539,603.06
Add ½ Unobligated Producer S			345,864.26
Subtract Producer Settlement F	Fund Reserve		<u>573,059.30</u>
			<b>.</b>
Total Pounds & Value Of Pool (	Computation	1,234,661,890	\$6,790,640.43

Producer Price Differential @ Jackson County, MO (cwt) ......\$0.55

### Plants Included In The Central Federal Milk Order #32 Pool Computation June 2004

<u>Plant</u> MA ANNOUNCED PRICE	City	<u>State</u> MO	Differential County Jackson	Announced  @ Location 2.00	Adjustment To CI 1 & PPD 0.00
MA ANNOUNCED PRICE		IVIO	Jackson	2.00	0.00
Distributing Plants					
Anderson-Erickson Dairy Co.	Des Moines	IA	Polk	1.80	-0.20
Borden Dairy	Tulsa	OK	Tulsa	2.60	+0.60
Chester Dairy Co.	Chester	IL	Randolph	2.00	0.00
Dean Foods, North Central, Inc.	Sioux Falls	SD	Minnehaha	1.70	-0.30
Dillon Dairy Co.	Denver	CO	Denver	2.55	+0.55
Hiland Dairy Foods Co., LLC	Chandler	OK	Lincoln	2.60	+0.60
Hiland Dairy Foods Co., LLC	Norman	OK	Cleveland	2.60	+0.60
Hiland Dairy Foods Co., LLC	Wichita	KS	Sedgwick	2.20	+0.20
Jackson's Dairy	Hutchinson	KS	Reno	2.20	+0.20
Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc.	Delta	CO	Delta	2.00	0.00
Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc.	Englewood	CO	Arapahoe	2.55	+0.55
Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc.	Greeley	CO	Weld	2.45	+0.45
Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc.	Lincoln	NE	Lancaster	1.85	-0.15
Mid States Dairy	Hazelwood	MO	St. Louis	2.00	0.00
Pet O'Fallon, LLC	O'Fallon	IL	St. Clair	2.00	0.00
Pevely Dairy Co.	St. Louis	MO	St. Louis City	2.00	0.00
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.	Carlinville	IL	Macoupin	2.00	0.00
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.	Granite City	IL	Madison	2.00	0.00
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.	Olney	IL	Richland	2.00	0.00
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.	Peoria	IL	Peoria	1.80	-0.20
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.	Quincy	IL	Adams	1.80	-0.20
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc. (Cheese)	Quincy	IL	Adams	1.80	-0.20
Roberts Dairy Co.	Des Moines	IA	Polk	1.80	-0.20
Roberts Dairy Co.	Iowa City	IA	Johnson	1.80	-0.20
Roberts Dairy Co.	Kansas City	MO	Jackson	2.00	0.00
Roberts Dairy Co.	Omaha	NE	Douglas	1.85	-0.15
Robinson Dairy, Inc.	Denver	CO	Denver	2.55	+0.55
Royal Crest Dairy, Inc.	Longmont	CO	Boulder	2.45	+0.45
Safeway Stores, Inc.	Denver	CO	Denver	2.55	+0.55
Sinton Dairy Foods Co.	Colorado Springs	CO	El Paso	2.55	+0.55
Wells Dairy, Inc.	Le Mars	IA	Plymouth	1.75	-0.25
Wells Dairy, Inc.	Omaha	NE	Douglas	1.85	-0.15
••			Ü		
Supply Plants					
Associated Milk Producers, Inc.	Arlington	IA	Fayette	1.75	-0.25
Associated Milk Producers, Inc.	Freeman	SD	Hutchinson	1.75	-0.25
Associated Milk Producers, Inc.	Sibley	IA	Osceola	1.75	-0.25
Dairy Farmers Of America, Inc.	Fort Morgan	CO	Morgan	2.35	+0.35
Foremost Farms USA, Cooperative	Lancaster	WI	Grant	1.75	-0.25
Foremost Farms USA, Cooperative	Waukon	IA	Allamakee	1.75	-0.25
Land O'Lakes, Inc.	Caledonia	MN	Houston	1.70	-0.30
Land O'Lakes, Inc.	Sioux Falls	SD	Minnehaha	1.70	-0.30
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.	Carbondale	IL	Jackson	2.20	+0.20
Stacyville Cooperative Creamery, Assn.	Stacyville	IA	Mitchell	1.75	-0.25
On an anathrana Anthra A. II. II					
Cooperatives Acting As Handlers Associated Milk Producers, Inc.	New Ulm	MN			
Central Equity Milk Cooperative, Inc.	Billings	MO			
Gential Equity with Gooperative, IIIC.	סטוווווס	MO			

Central Equity Milk Cooperative, Inc. Billings Kansas City MO Dairy Farmers Of America, Inc. First District Association Litchfield MN Foremost Farms USA, Cooperative Baraboo WI Land O'Lakes, Inc. Arden Hills MN Lone Star Milk Producers, L.C. Windhorst TΧ Prairie du Sac WI National Farmers Oranization, Inc. Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc. Carlinville IL Select Milk Producers Artesia NM Stacyville Cooperative Creamery, Assn. Stacyville IΑ Swiss Valley Farms Co. Davenport IΑ

Market Administrator's Estimate Of Producer Milk Utilized In Class I

Skim 25% Butterfat 12%

#### U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE - DAIRY PROGRAMS CENTRAL MARKETING AREA FEDERAL ORDER 032 JUNE, 2004

PRODUCEF	R PRICE DIFFER		
CLASS I VALUE AND PRODUCT POUNDS 26.00%	POUNDS 320,948,428	VALUE	RATE
CLASS I SKIM POUNDS AT CLASS I DIFFERENTIAL	314,943,458	\$ 47,178,530.00	@ \$14.98 PER CWT
CLASS I BUTTERFAT POUNDS AT CLASS I DIFFERENTIA	L 6,004,970	\$ 14,880,315.65	@ \$ 2.4780 PER LB
CLASS I LOCATION ADJUSTMENT		\$ 335,868.01	
TOTAL CLASS I VALUE		\$ 62,394,713.66	
CLASS II VALUE AND PRODUCT POUNDS 11.32%	139,720,169		
CLASS II NONFAT SOLID POUNDS	11,774,185	\$ 9,040,219.28	@ \$ .7678 PER LB
CLASS II BUTTERFAT POUNDS	9,155,350	\$ 19,993,453.35	@ \$ 2.1838 PER LB
TOTAL CLASS II VALUE		\$ 29,033,672.63	
CLASS III VALUE AND PRODUCT POUNDS 50.89%	628,453,138		
CLASS III PROTEIN POUNDS	18,585,937	\$ 57,776,243.73	@ \$ 3.1086 PER LB
CLASS III OTHER SOLIDS POUNDS	36,038,753	\$ 4,825,588.99	@ \$ .1339 PER LB
CLASS III BUTTERFAT POUNDS	22,001,687	\$ 47,893,272.29	@ \$ 2.1768 PER LB
TOTAL CLASS III VALUE		\$110,495,105.01	
CLASS IV VALUE AND PRODUCT POUNDS 11.79%	145,521,870		
CLASS IV NONFAT SOLID POUNDS	12,488,484	\$ 8,774,408.86	@ \$ .7026 PER LB
CLASS IV BUTTERFAT POUNDS	6,712,485	\$ 14,611,737.33	@ \$ 2.1768 PER LB
TOTAL CLASS IV VALUE		\$ 23,386,146.19	
CLASSIFIED VALUE OF PRODUCER MILK	1,234,643,605	\$225,309,637.49	
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT ON CLASSES II, III, IV		\$ 408,999.18	
OVERAGE ADJUSTMENT		\$ 30,796.29	
INVENTORY RECLASSIFICATION		\$ 72,407.62	
ADJUSTMENT PER SEC 1032.60(H)	10.00	\$ 0.00	
ADJUSTMENT PER SEC 1032.60(I) ADJUSTMENT PER SEC 1032.60(J)	18,285	\$ 767.16 \$ 0.00	
120011211 2211 220 2002.00(0)		\$ 0.00	
NET VALUE OF PRODUCER MILK PER 1032.61(A)		\$225,822,607.74	
	2.9664% 36,624,057	\$113,849,543.60	
	5.7183% 70,601,003	\$ 9,453,474.29	
	3.5536% 43,874,492 303	\$ 95,505,994.20 \$ 535,363.24	@ \$ .00092 PER 1000
SUBTOTAL	303	\$ 6,478,232.41	θ \$ .00092 FER 1000
		V 0/4/0/202.41	
LOCATION AND ZONE ADJUSTMENT PER 1032.75		\$ 539,603.06	
PRODUCER SETTLEMENT FUND BALANCE		\$ 345,864.26	
WEIGHTED AVERAGE VALUE PER HUNDREDWEIGHT	1,234,661,890	\$ 7,363,699.73	\$ .59641427
PRODUCER SETTLEMENT FUND RESERVE		\$ 573,059.30	
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL		\$ 6,790,640.43	\$ 0.55
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE			\$18.23